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INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCCIONES

¢ Read all safety and operating instructions before
operating, and retain for future reference.

¢ Heed all warnings on the product and in this
owner’s manual.

¢ Follow all operating and use instructions.

¢ Do not attempt to service mirror yourself. Refer all
non-routine servicing to a qualified service person.

WARNING: RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC
SHOCK

Do not submerge in water or handle with wet
hands. For indoor use only. Charge mirror only with
the charging cord supplied by the manufacturer,
and only using a standard US 120V AC outlet. Do
not use with any type of power converter. Do not
use charging cord if damaged. Do not use mirror if
damaged.

CAUTION: LARGE, HEAVY OBJECT

Use appropriate caution while carrying and
mounting mirror. Falling hazard if not mounted
securely to the wall.

e Lisez toutes les instructions d’utilisation et
consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser cet article et
conservez-les pour référence ultérieure.

* Respectez tous les avertissements figurant sur
cet article et dans ce guide d’utilisation.

e Suivez toutes les instructions d’utilisation.

¢ Ne tentez pas de réparer le miroir vous-méme.
Confiez toute réparation a une personne qualifiée.

AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU DE
CHOC ELECTRIQUE.

Ne plongez pas cet article dans I'eau et ne le
manipulez pas lorsque vos mains sont mouillées.
Pour usage a l'intérieur seulement. Rechargez le
miroir uniguement avec le cordon de recharge
fourni par le fabricant branché dans une prise CA
standard de 120 V. N'utilisez pas cet article avec
un onduleur. N'utilisez pas le cordon de recharge
s’il est endommagé. N'utilisez pas le miroir s'il est
endommagé.

ATTENTION : OBJET VOLUMINEUX ET LOURD.
Soyez prudent lorsque vous transportez ou que
vous montez le miroir, qui risque de tomber s’il
n’est pas fixé solidement au mur.

¢ Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad y
operacion antes de operar, y retenerlos referencia
futura.

¢ Preste atencion a todas las advertencias en el
producto y en el manual del propietario.

e Siga todas las instrucciones de funcionamiento y
uso.

¢ No intente reparar usted mismo espejo. Para
cualquier reparacion no rutinarias a personal
cualificado.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO O
DESCARGA ELECTRICA

No sumerja en agua o manejar con las manos
mojadas. Sélo para uso en interiores. Carga espejo
s6lo con el cable de carga suministrado por el
fabricante, y s6lo mediante una toma de 120V AC
EE.UU. estandar. No utilizar con cualquier tipo de
convertidor de potencia. No utilice el cable de carga
en caso de deterioro. No utilice espejo si esta
danado.

PRECAUCION: GRANDE, OBJETO PESADO
Tenga cuidado apropiado en el ejercicio y el espejo
de montaje. Caer peligro si no se monta de forma
segura a la pared.



Hang
Suspend
Cuelgue -

-
e

—__ '
i, 9)

D

IINITS) I

3 =0
ﬁ Mounting bracket

Support de montage

Viio E jﬁJ Soporte de montaje




| |

| |

| ]

| |
00“ .’0, Master on/off
Interrupteur

Maestro de encendido / apagado

&

&
&
i }

| |

| I & cave on
Y N
5 'l

“ &

Laissez alimenté
V. o
. . &
%, o
I I Oo O, o’

Dejar encendido
R




Anti-fog
Antibuée

Dejar de
niebla

Viio.



2 o )
| |
| |
[ ]
| |
punrrEta,, . .
‘0“ oy, Auxiliary Audio
o X Prise audio auxiliaire
i \‘ Auxiliar de sonido
8
. <::> i
N
‘ : ?' H
.
3 4
% d’
Yo, o
S

o
pL SN g



Power or charging (A)

- Alimentation ou recharge (A)
E- — Electricidad o de carga (A)
= . “----....~
N —
@ = [ @)
120-240 V @ ;
=" 50-60 Hz { 3




wO

12V
(B)

([

6

Power or charging (B)
Alimentation ou recharge (B)
Electricidad o de carga (B)

120-240 V
50-60 Hz

/

SRS

/



Viio.

BEAUTY
SOUND
& LIGHT

2@

Warranty

GTR Technologies, Inc. (GTR) warrants to the
Purchaser that this Product is free from defects in
material and workmanship, under normal use and
service, for one year from the date of purchase. All
warranty repairs must be pre-authorized by GTR. GTR
will, at its option, replace or repair free of charge any
defective part of which the Purchaser shall notify their
Distributor or GTR within the warranty period. The
obligation of GTR under this warranty, is expressly
limited to such replacement or repairs. The provisions
of this limited warranty shall not apply to the following:
(1) Accidents (2) Unauthorized repairs or alterations (3)
Normal maintenance (4) Improper assembly. GTR
Limited Warranty is void unless the following conditions
are adhered to: (1) All warranty repairs must be
preauthorized by GTR repair facility. (2) GTR reserves
the right to inspect defective parts that have been
replaced under warranty. Distributor is expected to hold
defective parts for 60 days. (3) Only parts and
accessories and other material available through GTR
are to be used in the performance of warranty service.
(4) Purchasers are responsible for presenting/notifying
their Distributor as soon as a problem exists. The
warranty repairs should be completed in a reasonable
amount of time from the date of authorization, not to
exceed 30 days past notification. This limited warranty
is expressly in lieu of any other expressed or implied
warranty, including any implied warranty or merchant-
ability or fitness for a particular purpose and of any
obligations or liabilities on GTR, which neither assumes
nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any
other liability in connection with the Product manufac-
tured by it. The warranty is null and void if used in
commercial or industrial applications.

Garantie

GTR Technologies, Inc. (GTR) garantit a 'acheteur que
ce produit sera exempt de défauts de matériaux ou de
fabrication, dans des conditions normales d’utilisation,
durant une période d’'un an a compter de la date
d’achat. Toute réparation au titre de la garantie doit étre
autorisée au préalable par GTR. A sa discrétion, GTR
remplacera ou réparera sans frais toute piece
défectueuse que I'acheteur aura déclarée au
distributeur ou a GTR durant la période de garantie.
L'obligation de GTR au titre de cette garantie se limite
expressément a un tel remplacement ou a une telle
réparation. Les dispositions de cette garantie limitée ne
s’appliquent pas dans les cas suivants : 1) accidents,
2) réparations ou modifications non autorisées,

3) entretien normal et 4) assemblage inadéquat. La
garantie limitée de GTR est déclarée nulle si les
conditions suivantes ne sont pas respectées : 1) Toute
réparation au titre de la garantie doit étre autorisée au
préalable par un atelier de service apres-vente GTR.

2) GTR se réserve le droit d’'inspecter toute piéce
défectueuse ayant été remplacée au titre de la garantie.
Le distributeur a I'obligation de conserver toute piéce
défectueuse pendant 60 jours. 3) Des piéces,
accessoires et autres matériaux fournis uniquement par
GTR doivent étre utilisés pour le service aprés-vente au
titre de la garantie. 4) L'acheteur doit informer le
distributeur sans attendre de toute anomalie. Les
réparations au titre de la garantie doivent étre
effectuées dans un délai raisonnable suivant leur
autorisation, sans dépasser 30 jours. Cette garantie
limitée supplante expressément toute autre garantie
expresse ou implicite, y compris toute garantie implicite
de qualité marchande ou de bon fonctionnement a des
fins spécifiques, ainsi que toute obligation ou
responsabilité de GTR, qui n’assume ni n’autorise
quiconque a assumer a sa place aucune autre
responsabilité en lien avec le produit qu’elle fabrique.
La garantie est déclarée nulle si 'article est utilisé a des
fins commerciales ou industrielles.

Garantia

GTR Technologies, Inc. (GTR) garantiza al comprador
que este producto esta libre de defectos de materiales
y fabricacién en condiciones normales de uso y
servicio, por un afio desde la fecha de compra. Todas
las reparaciones en garantia deben ser previamente
autorizadas por GTR. GTR, a su opcion, reemplazar o
reparar de forma gratuita cualquier parte defectuosa,
que el Comprador debera notificar a su Distribuidor o
GTR dentro del periodo de garantia. La obligacién de
GTR bajo esta garantia, se limita expresamente a dicha
sustitucion o reparacion. Las disposiciones de esta
garantia limitada no se aplicaran a los siguientes: (1)
Accidentes (2) reparaciones o alteraciones no
autorizadas (3) EI mantenimiento normal (4) montaje
incorrecto. Garantia GTR Limited es nulo a menos que
las siguientes condiciones se cumplen: (1) Todas las
reparaciones en garantia deben tener autorizacién
previa por la instalacion de reparacion GTR. (2) GTR se
reserva el derecho de inspeccionar las piezas
defectuosas que han sido reemplazados por la
garantia. Se espera Distribuidor para sostener las
piezas defectuosas durante 60 dias. (3) Soélo las piezas
y accesorios y otros materiales, disponibles a través de
GTR se van a utilizar en la realizacion de un servicio de
garantia. (4) Los compradores son responsables de la
presentacion / notificar a su Distribuidor tan pronto
como se presente el problema. Las reparaciones de
garantia deben completarse en un plazo razonable de
tiempo a partir de la fecha de autorizacion. No exceda
los 30 dias de notificaciéon pasado. Esta garantia
limitada es expresamente en lugar de cualquier otra
garantia expresa o implicita, incluyendo cualquier
garantia implicita de comerciabilidad o aptitud para un
proposito particular y de cualquier obligacion o
responsabilidad de GTR, que no asume ni autoriza a
ninguna otra persona a asumir en su nombre ninguna
otra responsabilidad en relacién con el producto
fabricado por él. La garantia es nula y sin efecto si se
utiliza en aplicaciones comerciales o industriales.

Email technical assistance: info@viiomirrors.com

Phone technical assistance:
1-877-543-8698 (English) or 1-800-615-5439 (French)

Assistance technique par courriel : info@viiomirrors.com

Assistance technique par téléphone :
1 800 615-5439 (francais) ou 1-877-543-8698 (anglais)




Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or

mare of the following measures:

sReorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

s|ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

o Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

o Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Warning: Changes or modifications made to this device not expressly approved by GTR
technologies Inc. may void the FCC authorization to operate this device.

Note: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by
unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s

authority to operate the equipment.

IC Statement: This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). O
peration is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference,

and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undes
ired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radi

o exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autonsée aux deux conditions suivantes - (1) I'apparei
| ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en comprometire le fonctionnem
ent.



